	Form PT ₀ -1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) Og - 09 -	- 2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
		ET
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent an. 10352	documents or the new address(es) below.
	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Glenn Robensin	Name: IBT Holdings LLC
	Michael Garcie	Internal Address:
0	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Mo	
,	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 624 S, Military Trail
0	Execution Date(s) August 28, 2008 Assignment Merger	
		city: Deerfield Beach
7	Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida
	Government Interest Assignment	
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> <u>Zip: 33442</u>
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	29/301, 635	72/11
		tached? Yes No
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: <u>Dan Dela(Osa</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
i	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 300 E. 77th Street	✓ Enclosed✓ None required (government interest not affecting title)
	City: New York	8. Payment Information
	State: New York zip: 10075	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	(2 :	Expiration Date
	Phone Number: (212) 570-6597 Fax Number: (26) 570-9053	b. Deposit Account Number
	Email Address: Dan De La Rosa @ MSn. COM	Authorzed User Name ยิยยยยย59 29381635
	9. Signature:	40.88 UP/
	Signature	Systaba 3, 2008 'Date
	Dan De La Rose	Total number of pages including cover
	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 021526 FRAME: 0052

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned co-inventors, whose post office address is set forth below, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

PLIERS

for which an application for Design Letter Patents of the United States (U.S. Application Serial No. 29/301,635) has been filed on March 11, 2008; and

WHEREAS, IBT Holdings, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Florida and having a place business at 624 South Military Trail, Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good valuable consideration, we hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I HEREBY CONVENANT, that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

I FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to me and we will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

1

IN WIT August 2008.	TNESS WHEREOF, V	Ve have hereunto set han	and and seal this 28 day of
		Signature:	
		Name Printed: Post Office Address:	Glenn Robinson STH AUG
		Citizenship:	COZAL SPZINGS/FL 33
STATE OF	Florida)	MINA HWANG Notary Public - State of Florida
COUNTY OF	Florida Broward)ss)	My Commission Expires May 16, 20 Commission # DD 552802
GICAN KOD foregoing assign	10500, to 1	ne known to be the p e edged to me that he exe	2008, before me personally came erson mentioned in and who executed the cuted the same as his free act and deed for
			Montany Public
IN WIT 2008.		Ve have hereunto set har	and seal this 25 day of
		Signature:	144/
		Name Printed: Post Office Address:	Michael Garcia <u>4081 N. DINE UISH WAY</u>
		Citizenship:	USA
STATE OF F	ionda))ss	MINA HWANG Notary Public - State of Florida Notary Public - State of Florida
COUNTY OF	Boulval)	My Commission Expires May 16, 2010 Commission # DD 552802
Mcheel Ga foregoing assign	KNOWN, that on this following, to remain, and he acknowledges therein mentioned	ne known to be the peedged to me that he exe	, 2008, before me personally came erson mentioned in and who executed the cuted the same as his free act and deed for
			Notary Public

2

RECORDED: 09/08/2008